Central Bedfordshire
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ

This meeting
may be filmed.*

please ask for

Rebecca Preen

direct line

0300 300 4193

date

31 December 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Date & Time

Thursday, 14 January 2016 10.00 a.m.
Venue at

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford
Richard Carr
Chief Executive
To:
The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), B Saunders (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, F Firth,
C C Gomm, Ms A M W Graham, J Kane, K C Matthews and R Morris

[Named Substitutes:
P Hollick, R W Johnstone, T Nicols, D Shelvey and I Shingler]
All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS
MEETING

*Please note that phones and other equipment
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. No part of the meeting room is
exempt from public filming.
The use of arising images or recordings is not
under the Council’s control.

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.

Members' Interests
To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip
in relation to any agenda item.

3.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of
communication.

4.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December 2015
and to note actions taken since that meeting.

5.

Petitions
To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.

Questions, Statements or Deputations
To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

7.

Call-In
To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.

8.

Requested Items
To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.

REPORTS
Item
9

Subject

Page Nos.

Executive Members Updates

* Verbal

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive
Member for Community Services and the Executive
Member for Regeneration.
10

Community Safety Partnership Priorities 2016 - 2019

*

11 - 22

To consider and comment upon the Community Safety
Partnership Strategic Assessment Priorities identified for
Central Bedfordshire for 2016 - 2019.
11

Development Strategy Position Update

* Verbal

To receive information regarding progress on the Council’s
Development Strategy.
12

Planning Enforcement Review

* To follow

To receive the report and recommendations of the
planning enforcement enquiry in order to endorse the
recommendations and seek a response from the Executive
as to their application.
13

Draft Budget, Capital and MTFP 2016/17

*

23 - 30

*

31 - 36

To consider the draft Budget, updated Medium Term
Financial Plan and Capital Programme pertaining to the
Regeneration and Community Services Directorate only.
Information that is relevant to the other directorates will be
considered in the other relevant OSC meetings. Members
are requested to submit their comments, observations and
recommendations in respect of the Executive’s proposals
with particular reference to the Regeneration and
Community Services Directorate proposals, to the meeting
of the Executive on 09 February 2016.
Members are requested to bring their copies of the
Executive report with them to the meeting (hard copies will
not be provided). The report is available at the following
website:http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx
?CId=577&MId=4921&Ver=4
14

Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive Forward Plan
Members of the Committee will receive information
regarding the Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive

Forward Plan.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Page 7
CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Thursday, 10 December 2015.
PRESENT
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs D Bowater
F Firth
C C Gomm
Ms A M W Graham

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs

J Kane
K C Matthews
R Morris

Cllrs J G Jamieson

Leader of the Council
and Chairman of the
Executive
Executive Member for
Regeneration

J N Young
Officers in Attendance:

Mr M Coiffait
Mr J Longhurst
Mr J Partridge
Mrs R Preen
Ms H Price
Mrs G Stanton
Ms S Templeman

Public

– Director of Community Services
– Director of Regeneration and
Business
– Head of Governance
– Scrutiny Policy Adviser
– Head of Business Performance
– Chief Communications Officer
– Senior Finance Manager

0

SCOSC/15/39 Members' Interests
None.
SCOSC/15/40 Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman informed the Committee that as a result of a previous request of
the Committee, a response had been received from Anglian Water (AW), which
outlined that they were integrating several service improvements which
included; developing a clearer process for assessing planning applications;
considering the role of planning conditions; producing a planning guide for
developers; ensuring a proactive approach with town and parish councils; and
using parish news letters to circulate information.
AW had accepted that their consultation responses could be clearer and that
improved internal communication would enhance the service provided. It had
also been agreed that CBC would signpost developers to AW’s own preapplication service where planning applications involved 10 or more dwellings.

Agenda Item 4
Page 8

SCOSC 10.12.15
Page 2

A 3 month trial would begin on 01 January 2016 enabling the Council to consult
AW on all submissions for pre-application advice involving 10 or more
dwellings and the Council would undertake a ‘critical friend’ role in order to
provide feedback to AW on their work streams. A further review meeting would
be organised in April 2016 to assess the progress of the 3 month trial.
The Chairman also highlighted that residents in Downs Road, Dunstable had
expressed concerns regarding a recent Executive Member decision, which may
be considered at a future OSC meeting before a final decision was taken by the
Executive Member in early 2016.
SCOSC/15/41 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 October 2015
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
SCOSC/15/42 Petitions
None.
SCOSC/15/43 Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
SCOSC/15/44 Call-In
None.
SCOSC/15/45 Requested Items
None.
SCOSC/15/46 Executive Members Updates
The Executive Member for Regeneration provided an update relating to the
following: A recent planning application approval for a care home facility in Maulden.
 Work to ensure that S106 agreements were met, enabling planning
applications to proceed at an appropriate pace.
 A 22% increase in Building Control casework, which was generating vital
funds for the Authority.
 Additional jobs created by Amazon in Central Bedfordshire.
 Many businesses within Central Bedfordshire were expanding and
recruiting staff, which reflected the strong position locally.
 Performance in relation to connections to superfast broadband locally.
SCOSC/15/47 5 Year Plan Performance Monitoring
The Leader of the Council delivered a presentation outlining the proposed
approach to delivery and performance management of the 5 Year Plan. The

Agenda Item 4
Page 9

SCOSC 10.12.15
Page 3

Committee were asked to consider whether the proposals, drivers and KPI’s
behind the data were appropriate.
In light of the presentation Members discussed the following in detail: The importance of a focus on improving pavements and roads, which was
an important issue for residents. It was also crucial to expand upon
accessibility to shops and utilities.
 The critical importance of public transport in relation to satisfaction of place
and that rural satisfaction may decline if it was not prioritised appropriately.
In response the Leader acknowledged that public transport was an
important issue for many but there were economical difficulties to overcome
with regards to subsidised transport. Striking a balance between provision
and demand was crucial and it was agreed that good transport links could
also support independent living.
 The importance of encouraging volunteering locally, with an emphasis on
volunteer led strategies.
 The benefit of gathering data with regards to health and wellbeing in order
to gauge how successful a drive towards the use of leisure facilities had
been. In response the Director for Community Services confirmed that the
data with regards to usage was available and would be presented to the
next OSC meeting.
 The importance of a proactive and robust approach to reducing crime
despite much of the control laying in the hands of the police and other
agencies.
NOTED the presentation and agreed the ongoing approach with regards
to delivery and performance monitoring of the 5 Year Plan.
SCOSC/15/48 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring Report
The Senior Finance Manager delivered a presentation to the Committee,
detailing the financial position of the Directorate along with areas of
underspend, overspend and outstanding debt for Quarter 2.
In light of the presentation Members agreed it would be useful to receive a
breakdown of the capital variance between underspend, overspend and
slippage within future reports, along with a reference to previous debt levels
which the Directors agreed to include from Quarter 3 onwards.
NOTED the report.
SCOSC/15/49 Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive Forward Plan
AGREED the work programme agreed subject to the addition of the
following: The Development Strategy position update in January 2016.
 A report on progress and future direction of SEMLEP in March 2016
 The Parking and Passenger Transport Strategy in March 2016.
 Waste Management update in March 2016.
 The Local Plan in March 2016.
 The Development Strategy in March 2016.

Agenda Item 4
Page 10

SCOSC 10.12.15
Page 4

(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.30
a.m.)

Agenda Item 10
Page 11
Central Bedfordshire Council
Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 14th January
2016

Community Safety Partnership Strategic Assessment,
Identified Priorities for 2016 - 2019
Report of Cllr Brian Spurr Executive Member for Community Services
Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services
marcel.coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
This report relates to a Key Decision
Purpose of this report
1.

This report informs Members of the three priorities and emerging issue
that have been identified through the Community Safety Partnership
Strategic Assessment. The priorities have been recommended by the
Community Safety Partnership Executive and are subject to Member
consultation.

2.

The Committee are invited to consider and discuss the proposed
priorities, and recommend they are adopted by the Council Executive.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1. Recommend that the Executive adopt the three Community Safety
Partnership Strategic Assessment Priorities identified for Central
Bedfordshire for 2016 - 2019.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations
1. Each year, the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee considers the CSP’s annual priorities. The committee is asked
to continue to support the work of the CSP, and recommend the new
priorities for 2016 – 2019.

Agenda Item 10
Page 12

Performance Review, Central Bedfordshire, October 2014 – September
2015
3.

There were 13,165 cr
[...]
ties by all of the community safety statutory
partners will also contribute to the delivery of the Council’s Medium
Term Plan (“Your Priorities 2012 – 2016”) priority of ‘Enhancing your
local community’. Delivery of these priorities will contribute to the
reduction of crime, anti-social behaviour, fear of crime and increase
public confidence.

54.

Joint work on the priorities by all of the community safety statutory
partners will also contribute to the delivery of the Council’s Five Year
Plan (2015 – 2020) priorities of ‘Protecting the vulnerable promoting
wellbeing’ and Creating stronger communities

Corporate Implications
Legal Implications
55.

Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council has
a statutory duty to do all that it reasonably can to reduce crime and
disorder in its’ area. The Crime and Disorder Act also places a
statutory duty on the Council, along with the other Responsible
Authorities (Police, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group,
Bedfordshire and Rescue Service, Probation2), to produce an annual
Strategic Assessment which identifies crime and disorder priorities for
our area.

56.

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the
requirement for the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the
CSP to have due regard for each others priorities and plans. The
timing of the Partnership Strategic Assessment and CSP Plan have
ensured the PCC is informed of our priorities and the Office of the PCC
has the opportunity to refresh the Police & Crime Plan.

57.

The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 by putting the existing
Prevent programme on a statutory footing means that the local
authority must have a panel to support vulnerable people being drawn
into terrorism and by prioritising this issue the local authority is having
due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into
terrorism which is now a statutory duty.

2

The Community Rehabilitation Company and the National Probation Service

Agenda 
[...]
cations
10. See Executive papers.
Risk
11. See Executive papers.
Financial Implications
12. See Executive papers.
Equalities Implications
13. See Executive papers.

3

Agenda Item 13
Page 26
Timetable Milestones
14. The key milestones in the timetable for Council to agree its budget in
February 2016 are set out in the below:
Timetable Milestones

Date
Early January 2016

Body
Public

12th January 2016

Executive

14th January 2016

Sustainable
Communities
Overview & Scrutiny

25th January 2016

Social Care, Health &
Housing Overview &
Scrutiny

28th January 2016

Children’s Services
Overview & Scrutiny

2nd

February 2016

Corporate Resources
Overview & Scrutiny

9th February 2016

Executive

25th February 2016
29th February 2016

Council
Council

4

Outcome
Budget papers made available
to Public and Public
Consultation commences
Considers Draft Budget and
MTFP
Consideration of efficiencies
and savings and draft budget
proposals

Recommends Final Budget &
MTFP
Approves Budget & MTFP
Reserve Council Meeting in
case of delay in receiving
notification of other precepts.

Agenda Item 13
Page 27

Central Bedfordshire Council
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 January 2016

Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 – 2019/20
Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Executive Member for Corporate Resources
(cllr.richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Advising Officers: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
This report relates to a non-Key Decision
Purpose of this report
1. The report allows Members the opportunity to review the Council’s draft
Capital Programme, which was presented to Executive on 12 January
2016.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1. consider the Council’s Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 to
2019/20; and
2. submit its comments, observations and recommendations in
respect of the Executive’s proposals to the meeting of the
Executive on 9 February 2016.
Executive Summary
Members are requested to bring along the following papers issued for the
meeting of the Executive on 12 January 2016 to this Committee meeting:
1. Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20.

1

Agenda Item 13
Page 28
Council Priorities
2. The Council approved the Capital Programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19
in February 2015. The Capital Programme has been updated and
extended to 2019/20.
3. The Council’s priorities are:


Enhancing Central Bedfordshire.



Great Resident Services.



Improving education and skills.



Protecting the vulnerable; improving wellbeing.



Creating stronger communities.



A more efficient and responsive Council.

These priorities are reflected in the budget proposals included in this
report.
Corporate Implications
Legal Implications
4. See Executive papers.
Risk
5. See Executive papers.
Financial Implications
6. See Executive papers.
Equalities Implications
7. See Executive papers.

2

Agenda Item 13
Page 29
Timetable Milestones
8. The key milestones in the timetable for Council to agree its budget in
February 2016 are set out in the below:
Timetable Milestones

Date
Early January 2016

Body
Public

12th January 2016

Executive

14th January 2016

Sustainable
Communities
Overview & Scrutiny

25th January 2016

Social Care, Health &
Housing Overview &
Scrutiny

28th January 2016

Children’s Services
Overview & Scrutiny

2nd

February 2016

Corporate Resources
Overview & Scrutiny

9th February 2016

Executive

25th February 2016
29th February 2016

Council
Council

3

Outcome
Budget papers made available
to Public and Public
Consultation commences
Considers Draft Capital
Programme
Consideration of the Draft
Capital Programme

Recommends Final Capital
Programme
Approves Capital Programme
Reserve Council Meeting in
case of delay in receiving
notification of other precepts.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 14
Page 31

Meeting:

Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date:

14 January 2016

Subject:

Work Programme 2015 – 2016 & Executiv
[...]
ite at the link at the end of this report.

Ref

Issue

1.

Adoption of the Planning Obligations Strategy

Indicative Exec
Meeting date
9 February 2016

2.

Environmental Enhancement Strategy

9 February 2016

3.

ESIF funding ERDF Innovation Bridge programme

9 February 2016

4.

Houghton Hall Park Renaissance and Renewal Project

9 February 2016

5.

Community Safety Partnership Priorities 2016 - 2017

9 February 2016

6.

Dunstable Leisure Centre and Library Redevelopment

7.

Passenger Transport Strategy

9 February 2016
5 April 2016

8.

Waste Transfer Station Operational Contract Award

5 April 2016

9.

Housing Strategy

5 April 2016

10.

Local Transport Plan 4

5 April 2016

Non Key Decisions

Conclusion
5

Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work programme,
subject to any further amendments/additions they may wish to make and
highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force
to assist the Committee in its work. This will allow officers to plan accordingly
but will not preclude further items being added during the course of the year if
Members so wish and capacity exists.

Appendix – Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme.

Agenda Item 14
Page 33
Background reports:
Executive Forward Plan (can be viewed at any time on the Council’s website) at the following
link:- http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A – SC OSC Work Programme 2015/16
OSC Date
17 March 2016

Report Title
Housing Strategy

Description
To receive a report on the Council's Housing Strategy

17 March 2016

South East Midlands Local Enterprise Partnership

To receive a presentation as previously requested by Members

17 March 2016

Parking Strategy

To receive a report detailing information regarding the Council’s
Parking Strategy

17 March 2016

Passenger Transport provision

To receive information regarding changes to the passenger
transp

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on
Thursday, 14 January 2016.
PRESENT
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs D Bowater
F Firth
C C Gomm
Ms A M W Graham

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs

J Kane
K C Matthews
R Morris

Cllrs Cllr M Blair
A D Brown

Deputy Executive
Member for Community
Services
Vice Chairman Social
Care, Health & Housing
Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

P Downing

Mrs S A Goodchild
P Hollick

T Nicols
P Smith
B J Spurr
B Wells
J N Young
Officers in Attendance:

Mr M Coiffait
Mr A Davie
Mr G Hughes Rowlands
Mr G Jeffery
Mr P Keates
Mr J Longhurst

Chairman of Social Care,
Health & Housing
Overview & Scrutiny
Committee
Chairman of Licensing
Committee
Executive Member for
Community Services
Deputy Executive
Member for Community
Services
Executive Member for
Regeneration

– Director of Community Services
– Development Infrastructure Group
Manager
– Chief Inspector, Bedfordshire
Police
– Head of Community Safety,
Bedfordshire Fire Service
– Head of Development and
Regulation
– Director of Regeneration and
Business

SCOSC 14.01.16
Page 2

Mr O Martins
Mrs R Preen
Ms S Templeman
Public

– Bedfordshire Police and Crime
Commissioner
– Scrutiny Policy Adviser
– Senior Finance Manager

2

SCOSC/15/50 Members' Interests
None.
SCOSC/15/51 Chairman's Announcements and Communications
None.
SCOSC/15/52 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 December
2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
SCOSC/15/53 Petitions
None.
SCOSC/15/54 Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
SCOSC/15/55 Call-In
None.
SCOSC/15/56 Requested Items
None.
SCOSC/15/57 Executive Members Updates
The Executive Member for Community Services informed the Committee that
despite delays to works on Biggleswade bridge due to high winds, the project
was likely to be completed on time.
SCOSC/15/58 Community Safety Partnership Priorities 2016 - 2019
The Director for Community Services delivered the Community Safety
Partnership Plan and provided the Committee with details regarding the three
emerging priorities. He explained that in order for the Partnership to tackle the
issues effectively, it was vital they selected priorities with which they could have
the greatest impact. The Director highlighted the need to understand the rise in
reported cases of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), some of which could be

SCOSC 14.01.16
Page 3

attributed to historic cases, but it was important that the Partnership understood
the rationale behind recently reported figures.
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Bedfordshire confirmed that the
priorities identified within the plan closely matched those of the police and
national priorities. The PCC highlighted the challenges Bedfordshire police
faced, particularly with regards to funding and resources and acknowledged the
importance of collaborative working with other agencies, particularly with health
colleagues to tackle priorities effectively. To influence crime levels it was
important to focus on the prevention of substance and alcohol abuse and
ensure that mental health issues were given the appropriate level of attention.
In light of the report Members discussed the following: The deployment of resource and the force’s ability to prioritise day to day
policing matters, which the Chief Inspector confirmed would still be
addressed alongside the priorities identified in the Plan.
 The need for a balance of focus on urban and rural areas.
 That robust measures were needed to tackle street drinking, its causes and
other areas of Anti Social Behaviour (ASB).
 The need for a zero tolerance policy regards premises in breach of their
license for which the Chief Inspector advised the police did seek to close
premises in breach of their licence and advocated robust sanctions. It was
agreed that a statutory witness structure would be useful in this regard.
 The vital role of community safety groups and the Partnership.
 The need to improve communication between the police and the
Partnership.
 Concerns regarding drug dealing and nuisance motorcycling in the
Dunstable area.
 The prevalence of cyber crime in Bedfordshire, which the Chief Inspector
confirmed was part of the Force’s strategy and was addressed by a cyber
crime unit.
 The importance of appropriate training for police staff to deal with sensitive
issues such as Domestic Violence (DV) and CSE.
In response the Director confirmed that close liaison was undertaken with
community groups to promote the delivery of resilient communities as detailed
in the 5-Year Plan. Preventative measures with regards to street drinking were
in place and overall communication with the police was good. Close liaison with
other Council departments was vital to ensure resource were used effectively.
The PCC explained that whilst he was committed to community policing and
increasing the police footfall in the area the force was in the process of devising
a new operating model and there were difficult challenges to overcome with
regards to resource. Although base locations might change there would still be
an appropriate number of dedicated roads police due to collaboration with
neighbouring Forces and despite efficiencies the level of service provided
would not diminish.
RECOMMENDED that the Executive adopt the three Community Safety
Partnership Strategic Assessment Priorities identified for Central
Bedfordshire for 2016-19.

SCOSC 14.01.16
Page 4

SCOSC/15/59 Development Strategy Position Update
The Development Infrastructure Group Manager delivered a presentation
regarding the Council’s Development Strategy and Local Plan. The Committee
were informed that Member leads had been appointed to work closely with
neighbouring authorities, ensuring that the duty to cooperate was adhered to. It
also confirmed that the call for sites included Gypsy and Traveller (G&T)
provision and that the Plan would address the impact of new Government
guidelines.
Members raised concerns regarding: The potential for hostile applications during 2016-18 until the Plan was fully
adopted. It was confirmed that policies and protections would be in place
during the interim period, particularly with regards to unsustainable
developments. The definitive position with regards the Council’s 5 year
land supply would be clarified in February 2016.
 The need to submit proposals in a timely fashion and where possible
condense timescales to avoid central government intervention. In response
it was confirmed that where possible programmes would be compressed.
 The process regarding community led plans and whether villages should
continue with neighbourhood plans. The Director for Regeneration and
Business confirmed the new Plan would ensure robust engagement with
communities and that both neighbourhood and community led plans were
still valid elements of the process.
Cllr Nicols expressed concerns with regards the quantum of homes required for
Central Bedfordshire, which he felt was too low. Cllr Nicols felt an appropriate
level of allocation across Central Bedfordshire was necessary as his Ward had
historically taken a large proportion of the area’s need. Cllr Nicols was
concerned that assurances had been given previously that there were no plans
at that time or in the future to build within his Ward but due to recent
developments this was no longer the case.
In response the Infrastructure Group Manager acknowledged that certain areas
of Cllr Nicol’s Ward had been subject to development in the past and this would
be taken into consideration during the further review of proposals. The
Executive Member for Regeneration confirmed that Central Bedfordshire’s
quantum of required homes was 31,000 but this did not include the needs of
neighbouring authorities such as Luton. In light of these figures it was difficult to
give assurances that any particular Ward would be exempt from future
development. The Executive Member did not recall providing past guarantees
that Cllr Nicol’s Ward would be immune from future development although
Sundon had been discussed as a past concern. The Director stressed the
importance of ensuring the Council focussed on Central Bedfordshire’s need
first, then consider the need of neighbouring authorities.
Cllr Nicols expressed further concern that a recent workshop to discuss the
Local Plan had only involved Executive Members. In response the
Development Infrastructure Group Manager explained the meeting with the
Executive was not to make decisions but enabled a review of the strategic
overview. The Director highlighted the importance of following due process and

SCOSC 14.01.16
Page 5

reassured the Committee that all Members would be involved in both formal
and informal processes, ensuring that the Council responded appropriately to
the pressure of growth within Central Bedfordshire.
NOTED the update.
SCOSC/15/60 Planning Enforcement Review
The Chairman of the Planning Enforcement Review Panel delivered a report,
highlighting the recommendations of a recent scrutiny review of planning
enforcement. In response to queries the Director for Regeneration and
Business explained that the effective deployment of resource was key to
improving the service. It was acknowledged that although Planning
Enforcement was a non statutory service it was critical to deliver a robust
service and the findings of the Review Panel would be carefully considered.
In light of the report Members discussed the logistics of triaging an automated
system and concluded that responses to customer queries would require
manual input from staff on many occasions. The benefits of a proactive service
were discussed and Members agreed the department should give this due
consideration when deploying resource.
NOTED the value of the enquiry and its recommendations.
RECOMMENDED:1. That the Directorate consider the recommendations as detailed within
the report and deliver a further update to the Committee in March
2016, outlining implementation proposals, taking into consideration
budget constraints.
2. That a performance monitoring report be submitted to the Committee
6 months after implementation of the agreed recommendations.
SCOSC/15/61 Draft Budget, Capital and MTFP 2016/17
The Senior Finance Manager delivered a report highlighting financial
pressures, proposed efficiency savings, consultation timelines and a proposed
increase to Council Tax of 3.75%, 2% of which would be ring fenced for Social
Care funding. In light of the report Members discussed the difficulties the
Council faced in light of the government settlement and acknowledged that any
increase in Council Tax would not provide additional funds, but help mitigate
the unexpected shortfall.
Members acknowledged that programmes within the Draft Capital Programme
would directly impact revenue payments and queried whether a more robust
effort with regards to the sale of capital assets should be made. In response
the Director for Community Services confirmed that a comprehensive review of
methods to improve targets would be carried out and subsequently considered
by the Corporate Resources OSC.

SCOSC 14.01.16
Page 6

NOTED the report and endorsed the proposed efficiencies as detailed
within the Draft Budget, recognising possible changes to figures in light
of the government settlement.
RECOMMENDED that a further report detailing final figures be brought to
the Committee in March 2016.
SCOSC/15/62 Work Programme 2015/16 and Executive Forward Plan
AGREED the work programme subject to the addition of the following:1. Planning Enforcement recommendations in March 2016
2. Budget review figures in March 2016
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.02 a.m. and concluded at 1.00
p.m.)

